Building
Automation
Systems
 11494 Delmar Drive, Suite #100
 Fenton, MI 48430
 (810) 735-2800
EM Solutions 7/8/13/14/16 TUC
Terminal Unit Controller

Analog Outputs:  0-10 VDC range, 2500 Ohm resistance minimum load, with 9 bit analog resolution on AOs 1-3 and
5 bit on AO 4.
ORDERING INFORMATION:
CONTROLLER OPTIONS:
  EM Solutions 7-FCU:  M/N SST-07-FCU-0-0
  Fan Coil Unit Controller: Consists of Four (4) Analog Inputs (intended for Space Temperature, Space
Temperature Set Point Adjustment, Supply Air Temperature, and one spare Analog Input) and Three
(3) Digital Outputs (Intended for Fan Start/Stop, Heat Stage One and Cool Stage One) for a total of
Seven (7) I/O points.
  EM Solutions 8-HPU:  M/N SST-08-HPU-0-0
              Heat Pump Unit Controller:  Consists of Four (4) Analog Inputs (intended for Space Temperature,
Space Temperature Set Point Adjustment, Supply Air Temperature, and one spare Analog Input) and
Four (4) Digital Outputs (Intended for Fan Start/Stop, Reversing Valve Heat/Cool, Compressor
Start/Stop and Auxiliary Heat Stage One) for a total of Eight (8) I/O points.
  EM Solutions 13-UV:  M/N SST-13-UV-0-0
              Unit Ventilator Controller: Consists of Four (4) Analog Inputs (intended for Space Temperature, Space
Temperature Set Point Adjustment, Supply Air Temperature, and Mixed Air Temperature/CO2
Sensor), Three (3) Digital Inputs (Intended for Dry Contacts for ON/OFF Status of Supply Fan, Exhaust
Fan, and Motion Detector. Note that the Occupancy Override Button is used to short the Space
Temperature Sensor reading to cause a selectable Occupancy Time period to occur), Three (3) Digital
Outputs (Intended for Fan Start/Stop, Heat Stage One/Exhaust Fan, and Cool Stage One/SSS/SSL
Pass Thru command), and Three (3) Analog Outputs (Intended for Heating Valve, Cooling Valve/Face
and By-Pass Damper, and Outside Air/Return Air Damper Open/Close Modulation) for a total of
Thirteen (13) I/O points.
  EM Solutions 14-UV:  M/N SST-14-UV-0-0
              Unit Ventilator Controller: Consists of Four (4) Analog Inputs (intended for Space Temperature, Space
Temperature Set Point Adjustment, Supply Air Temperature, and Mixed Air Temperature/CO2
Sensor), Three (3) Digital Inputs (Intended for Dry Contacts for ON/OFF Status of Supply Fan, Exhaust
Fan, and Motion Detector. Note that the Occupancy Override Button is used to short the Space
Temperature Sensor reading to cause a selectable Occupancy Time period to occur), Three (3) Digital
Outputs (Intended for Fan Start/Stop, Heat Stage One/Exhaust Fan, and Cool Stage One/SSS/SSL
Pass Thru command), and Four (4) Analog Outputs (Intended for Heating Valve, Cooling Valve,
Outside Air/Return Air Damper, and Face and By-Pass Damper Open/Close Modulation) for a total of
Fourteen (14) I/O points.
  EM Solutions 16-RTU:  M/N SST-16-RTU-0-0
              Rooftop Unit Controller:  Consists of Four (4) Analog Inputs (intended for Space Temperature, Space
Temperature Set Point Adjustment, Supply Air Temperature, and one spare Analog Input), Two (2)
Digital Inputs (Intended for Dry Contacts selectable between:  ON/OFF Status [i.e. equipment status,
motion Detector Occupancy] and momentary contact: action/Time Delay ON/OFF), and Six (6) Digital